

No. 23-910

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IVAN ANTONYUK, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN G. JAMES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ACTING SUPERINTENDENT OF THE NEW YORK STATE
POLICE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOUNDATION FOR
MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

John A. Eidsmoe*
* *Counsel of Record*
Roy S. Moore
Talmadge Butts
Katrinnah Darden
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com

March 25, 2024

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The New York Concealed Carry Improvement Act violates the Establishment and Free Exercise Clauses of the First Amendment	3
II. Portions of the Concealed Carry Improvement Act are vague and, given the hostility of many New York officials toward firearms, subject to arbitrary and discriminatory interpretation and enforcement.....	20
III. The right to keep and bear arms is a fundamental right that cannot be conditioned on completing a firearms safety course and passing an exam...	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	26
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 24
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	18–19
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	16–17
<i>Holy Trinity Church v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892).....	14–16
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	17–19
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	18
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	5
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	23
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1, 24
<i>New York Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	1–2, 24

<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	18
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879).....	5, 13–14, 16
<i>United States v. Beckles</i> , 137 U.S. 886 (2017).....	22
<i>Updegraph v. Commonwealth</i> , 11 S. & R. 394 (Pa. 1824).....	15
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948).....	22
Codes, Constitutions, Executive Orders, Regulations & Statutes	
N.Y. Concealed Carry Improvement Act.....	2–3
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00.....	20–21, 23–24
N.Y. Penal Law §§ 265.01–03.....	4–5
U.S. Const. amend II.....	1
Other Authorities	
I Sydney E. Ahlstrom, <i>A Religious History of the American People</i> (1975)	9–11
II <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> (Julian P. Boyd ed. 1950).....	13–14
III John Calvin, <i>Institutes of the Christian Religion</i> (1536)	10
Augustine of Hippo, <i>Civitas Dei</i> (AD 426)	7

Bernard of Clairvaux, <i>Book Four on Consideration</i> (1150), in <i>From Irenaeus to Grotius: A Sourcebook in Christian Political Thought</i> 276 (Oliver O'Donovan and Joan Lockwood O'Donovan eds., 1999)	8
<i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> (2d ed. 2000).....	11
Donald S. Lutz, <i>The Relative Influence of European Writers on Late Eighteenth Century American Political Thought</i> , 78 <i>AM. POL. SCI. REV.</i> 189 (1984).....	6
George Henry Boughton, <i>Pilgrims Going to Church</i> , 1867, oil on canvas, 29 in × 52 in, New York Historical Society, https://www.nyhistory.org/blogs/pilgrims-going-to-church-thanksgiving-and-the-pilgrim-in-public-memory	3
Gertrude Himmelfarb, <i>Lord Acton: A Study in Conscience and Politics</i> (1952)	7
Holy Bible, <i>II Chronicles</i> 2:19–23, <i>Matthew</i> 22:21, <i>Luke</i> 11:21 (King James).....	6–7, 19
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785)	12
James O'Donnell, <i>ENCYC. BRITANNICA</i> , The City of God, https://www.britannica.com/topic/The-City-of-God	7–8
John Locke, <i>The Second Treatise on Civil Government</i> (1689)	25

- John Piper, *The Swan Is Not Silent: Sovereign Joy in the Life and Thought of St. Augustine*, Bethlehem Conference for Pastors (Feb. 3, 1998) 7–8
- Kirk Johnson, “Colorado: Gunman Killed Himself,” *The New York Times* (Dec. 12, 2007) 19–20
- Leo Bernabei, *Taking Aim at New York’s Concealed Carry Improvement Act*, 92 *FORDHAM L. REV.* 103 (2023) 21–22, 24
- Letter from Isaack de Rasieres to Herr Samuel Blommaert (circa 1628), in John Brown, *The Pilgrim Fathers of New England and Their Puritan Successors* 252–53 (1895) 3–4
- Letter from Pope Gelasius I to Emperor Anastasius (496), in *From Irenaeus to Grotius: A Sourcebook in Christian Political Thought* 179 (Oliver O’Donovan and Joan Lockwood O’Donovan eds., 1999) 8
- Letter from Thomas Jefferson to the Danbury Baptist Association (Jan. 1, 1802) 5, 12–13
- Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Samuel Miller (Jan. 23, 1808), https://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/documents/amendI_religions60.html 13
- Lord Acton, *The History of Freedom in Antiquity* (1877) 7

Lynn R. Buzzard & Samuel Ericsson, <i>The Battle for Religious Liberty</i> (1982)	10–11
“Man who shot church gunman gets highest Texas civilian honor,” <i>Athens Daily Review</i> (Jan. 16, 2020).....	19–20
Martin Luther, <i>Secular Authority: To What Extent It Should Be Obeyed</i> (1523), in III <i>Works of Martin Luther</i> 237 (1982)	10
M.E. Bradford, <i>A Worthy Company: Brief Lives of the Framers of the United States Constitution</i> (1982).....	9
Natalie O’Neill, “Usher hailed for preventing massacre: Deadly church gunfire,” <i>The New York Post</i> (Sept. 25, 2017).....	19–20
Pope Boniface VIII, <i>Unuum Sanctum</i> (1304), in <i>Select Historical Documents of the Middle Ages</i> 436 (Ernest F. Henderson ed., 1965).....	8
Roger Williams, <i>The Bloody Tenent of Persecution</i> (1644)	10–11
Thomas Hobbes, <i>Leviathan</i> XIV (1651)	25
Thomas Jefferson, <i>A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom</i> (June 18, 1779).....	13–14
